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Dear Mr Hidri, 
 

FOI Request 32195 
 
Thank you for your email of 27 June 2014, your request is being handled as a request for 
information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (‘the Act’).  
 
Your email request had two parts: 
 
Part 1) ‘You refer to communication with the EC (European Commission) in 2012 regarding 
residence documentation for non-EEA nationals applying under article 9 and 10. Please can you 
provide a full copy of the communication sent to the EC and a copy of their response?’ This part of 
your request has been handled as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 
2000. 
 
Response to Part 1): I am able to disclose the relevant extracts from the correspondence 
between the Home Office and the European Commission and these extracts are provided in 
Annex A.  
 

Part 2) ‘On what basis is it lawful for you to require biometric data for a family permit issued in line 
with article 5?’  This part of your request does not fall to be handled as a request for information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Instead, it is being handled as an enquiry about Home 
Office policy and processes.  
 
Response to Part 2):  Article 5(2) of Directive 2004/38/EC (the ‘Free Movement Directive’) states 
that “family members who are not nationals of a Member State shall only be required to have an 
entry visa in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 539/2001 or, where appropriate, with national 
law”.   
 
Regulation 539/2001 does not apply to the United Kingdom but we have transposed Article 5(2) 
into our national laws, through the Immigration (European Economic Area) Regulations 2006.  
Under these Regulations, an EEA Family Permit is the correct form of entry clearance for a third 
country national family member of an EU citizen who wishes to accompany or join their EU citizen 
relative in the UK. In common with other forms of entry clearance, we request the provision of 
biometric data as part of the application process. 
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Nothing in Article 5(2) or any other part of the Free Movement Directive prevents Member States 
from requesting biometric information as part of the application process for documents issued to 
non-EEA nationals under Article 5(2).  
 
I hope that this information meets your requirements. I would like to assure you that we have 
provided you with all relevant information that the Home Office holds.   
 
If you are dissatisfied with the response to the sections of your email which have been handled as 
requests for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 you may request an 
independent internal review of our handling by submitting a complaint within two months to the 
address below, quoting reference 32195. If you ask for an internal review, it would be helpful if you 
could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.  
 

Information Access Team 
Home Office 
Ground Floor, Seacole Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 
Email: info.access@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  
 
As part of any internal review the Department’s handling of the sections of your information 
request which have been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 will be reassessed 
by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you remain dissatisfied after 
this internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the Information Commissioner as 
established by section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
D Morrison  
International and Immigration Policy Group 
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Annex A (FOI 32195):  Disclosure 
 
Request: “You refer to communication with the EC (European Commission) in 2012 regarding 
residence documentation for non-EEA nationals applying under article 9 and 10. Please can you 
provide a full copy of the communication sent to the EC and a copy of their response?’  
 
Response:  On 12 January 2012, the Home Office wrote to DG Justice, in the European 
Commission and the letter included the following paragraphs which are relevant to your request: 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



On 24 February 2012 the European Commission responded to the Home Office and the letter 
included the following paragraphs relevant to your request: 

 


